

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

No. 19-1330

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BOULDER COUNTY, ET AL.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

v.

SUNCOR ENERGY (U.S.A.) INC., ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO (CIV. NO. 18-1672)
(THE HONORABLE WILLIAM J. MARTINEZ, J.)*

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

THEODORE V. WELLS, JR.
DANIEL J. TOAL
JAREN JANGHORBANI
NORA AHMED
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019*

COLIN G. HARRIS
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
*1470 Walnut Street, Suite 300
Boulder, CO 80302*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
WILLIAM T. MARKS
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300*

HUGH QUAN GOTTSCHALK
EVAN B. STEPHENSON
WHEELER TRIGG O'DONNELL LLP
*370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4500
Denver, CO 80202*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| Argument..... | 2 |
| I. This Court has jurisdiction to review the district court’s entire remand order | 2 |
| II. Plaintiffs’ claims were properly removed..... | 5 |
| A. Removal was proper because plaintiffs’ claims arise under federal common law | 5 |
| B. Removal was proper because plaintiffs’ claims raise disputed and substantial federal issues..... | 13 |
| C. Removal was proper because federal law would completely preempt plaintiffs’ claims if they arose under state law | 17 |
| D. Removal was proper under the federal-officer removal statute | 20 |
| E. Removal was proper because this action arises in part from activities in federal enclaves | 24 |
| F. Removal was proper because plaintiffs’ claims arise out of ExxonMobil’s operations on the outer continental shelf | 25 |
| Conclusion..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation, In re,</i> 635 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1980) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Akin v. Ashland Chemical Co.</i> , 156 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 1998)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Allen v. United Services Automobiles Association,</i> 907 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2018)..... | 4 |
| <i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) | <i>passim</i> |

Cases—continued:

Amoco Production Co. v. Sea Robin Pipeline Co.,
844 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1988).....28

Baker v. Hercules Offshore, Inc., 713 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2013).....26

Bell v. Cheswick Generating Station, 734 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2013).....19

Boyle v. United Technologies Corp., 487 U.S. 500 (1988)9

California Dump Truck Owners Association v. Nichols,
784 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2015).....16

California v. BP p.l.c., Civ. No. 17-6011, 2018 WL 1064293
(N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018), *appeal pending*,
No. 18-16663 (9th Cir.)8, 10, 17

Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams, 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....8

City of New York v. BP p.l.c., 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018),
appeal pending, No. 18-2188 (2d Cir.)14

City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c., 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018),
appeal pending, No. 18-16663 (9th Cir.)12

City of Walker v. Louisiana, 877 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2017).....4

Coffey v. Freeport McMoran Copper & Gold,
581 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2009).....2, 4

Decatur Hospital Authority v. Aetna Health, Inc.,
854 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2017).....2, 4

Devon Energy Production Co. v. Mosaic Potash Carlsbad, Inc.,
693 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2012).....17, 18

Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938)12

Firstenberg v. City of Santa Fe, 696 F.3d 1018 (10th Cir. 2012).....27

Cases—continued:

Fung v. Abex Corp., 816 F. Supp. 569 (N.D. Cal. 1992)25

Goncalves v. Rady Children’s Hospital San Diego,
865 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017).....21, 24

Gorsuch, Ltd., B.C. v. Wells Fargo National Bank Association,
771 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2014).....7

*Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering &
Manufacturing*, 545 U.S. 308 (2005)13, 16

Greene v. Citigroup, Inc., Civ. No. 99-1030,
2000 WL 647190 (10th Cir. May 19, 2000).....20, 22, 23

Gunn v. Minton, 568 U.S. 251 (2013)15

Helfrich v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Association,
804 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2015).....9

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee, 406 U.S. 91 (1972)5, 6, 7, 12

International Paper Co. v. Ouellette, 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....8, 10, 11, 19

Isaacson v. Dow Chemical Corp., 517 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2008).....23

Jefferson County v. Acker, 527 U.S. 423 (1999)22

Juliana v. United States, No. 18-36082,
2020 WL 254149 (9th Cir. Jan. 17, 2020).....15

Kansas ex rel. Six v. Price, Civ. No. 09-3181,
2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 29869 (10th Cir. Dec. 31, 2009)3, 4

Kurns v. Railroad Friction Products Corp., 565 U.S. 625 (2012)10

Laredo Offshore Constructors, Inc. v. Hunt Oil Co.,
754 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1985).....26

Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co., 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015)2, 3, 4

Cases—continued:

Maryland v. Soper, 270 U.S. 9 (1926).....23

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007)16

Mays v. City of Flint, 871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017)2, 4

Mesa v. California, 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....24

Miles, In re, 430 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2005)19

Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....*passim*

Nicodemus v. Union Pacific Corp., 440 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2006).....15

North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tennessee Valley Authority,
615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010).....17, 19

Papp v. Fore-Kast Sales Co., 842 F.3d 805 (3d Cir. 2016)22

Pretlow v. Garrison, 420 Fed. Appx. 798 (10th Cir. 2011).....24

Province of Ontario v. City of Detroit, 874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989).....19

Rains v. Criterion Systems, Inc., 80 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 1996)8

Republic of Philippines v. Marcos, 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986).....14

Salzer v. SSM Health Care of Oklahoma Inc.,
762 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2014).....7

Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc., 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997).....9

San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon, 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....10, 18

Sawyer v. Foster Wheeler LLC, 860 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2017)22, 24

St. Louis Baptist Temple, Inc. v. Federal Deposit Insurance Corp.,
605 F.2d 1169 (10th Cir. 1979).....23

Cases—continued:

Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliffe Materials, Inc., 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....12

United States v. Standard Oil Co., 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....7, 12

United States v. Swiss American Bank, Ltd., 191 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 1999).....7

Watson v. Philip Morris Cos., 551 U.S. 142 (2007)21, 22

Wayne v. DHL Worldwide Express, 294 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2002)8

Wyoming v. Livingston, 443 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2006)23

Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun, 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....2, 3, 4, 5

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATION

U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2.....24

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551 *et seq.*17, 18

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q.....*passim*

 42 U.S.C. § 7604(a).....16

 42 U.S.C. § 7604(e).....18

 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)16

Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. §§ 1331-1356b25, 26, 27, 28

 43 U.S.C. § 1332(3).....21

 43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)25

 43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)(1).....26

Removal Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-51, 125 Stat. 545.....3, 4

11 U.S.C. § 303(i).....19

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....3

| | Page |
|------------------------------------|------------|
| Statutes and regulation—continued: | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 | 5, 6 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)..... | 5, 6 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1442 | 2 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1) | 20, 22 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)..... | 2, 3, 4, 5 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 13384 | 14 |
| 43 C.F.R. § 3162.1(a)..... | 14 |

MISCELLANEOUS

| | |
|---|------|
| Daniel R. Coquillette <i>et al.</i> , <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2019) | 3 |
| Dan B. Dobbs <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. 2019)..... | 27 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979)..... | 14 |
| S. Res. 98, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997) | 14 |
| Charles A. Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2019) | 3, 8 |
